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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1309
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/12/2024


BENEFICIARIES AND AMOUNT DISBURSED UNDER PM-KISAN


1309. Shri M. Shanmugam:
          Shri Vaiko:

Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the details of amount disbursed to farmers under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) for the last three years, and the number of farmers covered, State-wise;
(b) the total number of farmers in the country, as per the last Census and the number of beneficiaries during the last year;
(c) whether the annual assistance is also extended to tenant cultivators; and
(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a) & (b) The PM-KISAN scheme is a central sector scheme launched in February 2019 by the Hon’ble Prime Minister to supplement the financial needs of land-holding farmers. Under the scheme, a financial benefit of Rs 6,000/- per year is transferred in three equal instalments, into the Aadhaar seeded bank accounts of farmers through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode.


A farmer-centric digital infrastructure has ensured the benefits of the scheme reach all the farmers across the country without involvement of any middlemen. Maintaining absolute transparency in registering and verifying beneficiaries, the Government of India has disbursed over Rs 3.46 lakh Cr. in 18 installments since inception. During the release of 18th Instalment of PM-Kisan in October, 2024, over 9.58 Cr. beneficiaries received the benefit amounting to more than Rs.
20,657 Cr. The Agriculture Census 2015 mentions about operational holdings which is around 14.645 cr.


The State-wise, installment-wise details of the beneficiaries benefited and amount released to them under PM-KISAN in the last three years is attached at Annexure.


(c ) & (d) At present, there is no proposal to extend the PM-Kisan Scheme to tenant farmers.


Annexure


Benefits released under PM-KISAN since inception, State-wise and Instalment-wise

(FY 2021-22 onwards)


# State

8th Instalment (April - July 2021) 9th Instalment (August - Nov 2021)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
Disbursed (in

Rs. Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
Disbursed (in

Rs. Cr.)

1
Andaman And
Nicobar Islands

16,085 3.34 15,593 3.13

2 Andhra Pradesh 44,63,009 1,037.31 44,28,728 917.55
3 Arunachal Pradesh 91,869 18.95 92,730 18.75
4 Assam 12,92,455 305.57 9,27,709 340.70
5 Bihar 79,24,640 1,645.14 80,94,051 1,658.68
6 Chandigarh 386 0.08 378 0.08
7 Chhattisgarh 28,49,510 625.12 30,24,435 665.16
8 Delhi 13,974 3.10 14,490 3.01
9 Goa 9,263 2.08 9,127 1.85

10 Gujarat 55,43,935 1,184.44 56,05,178 1,164.80
11 Haryana 17,41,125 362.36 18,45,863 397.42
12 Himachal Pradesh 9,08,840 186.42 9,36,723 191.01
13 Jammu And Kashmir 8,71,748 187.39 8,79,842 183.43
14 Jharkhand 15,89,008 390.77 16,28,561 361.43
15 Karnataka 51,77,858 1,071.23 52,13,008 1,092.11
16 Kerala 33,57,682 694.42 34,82,013 739.32
17 Ladakh 17,418 3.84 17,088 3.68
18 Lakshadweep 870 0.26 833 0.17
19 Madhya Pradesh 82,59,905 1,757.89 83,29,603 1,698.24
20 Maharashtra 92,38,235 1,928.01 1,02,52,873 2,316.49
21 Manipur 2,87,282 58.80 2,77,913 56.84
22 Meghalaya 1,80,845 36.97 1,91,116 40.17
23 Mizoram 1,01,627 22.16 1,04,171 21.80
24 Nagaland 1,74,707 35.25 1,96,940 44.73
25 Odisha 29,46,608 1,056.19 32,03,303 844.17
26 Puducherry 10,251 2.07 10,245 2.06
27 Punjab 17,59,974 357.06 17,38,690 349.17
28 Rajasthan 69,32,895 1,600.32 69,68,392 1,468.18
29 Sikkim 9,532 2.35 9,754 2.04
30 Tamil Nadu 37,74,679 792.51 37,09,968 744.82
31 Telangana 35,49,941 730.53 35,93,142 793.92

32
The Dadra And Nagar

Haveli And Daman
And Diu

9,849 2.11 7,561 2.68

33 Tripura 2,12,358 43.99 2,14,747 43.71
34 Uttar Pradesh 2,37,25,532 5,516.91 2,39,53,319 5,057.40
35 Uttarakhand 8,36,869 174.74 8,78,369 185.80
36 West Bengal 20,29,750 573.53 35,84,786 980.01

 Grand Total 9,99,10,514 22,413.21 10,34,41,242 22,394.51


# State

10th Instalment (Dec
2021 - March 2022)

11th Instalment (April -
July 2022)

12th Instalment (August -
Nov 2022)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
Disbursed

(in Rs.
Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
Disbursed
(in Rs. Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
Disbursed

(in Rs.
Cr.)

1
Andaman And
Nicobar Islands

15,089 3.07 14,952 3.05 14,309 2.88

2
Andhra
Pradesh

44,61,403 952.91 44,00,691 932.61 41,50,820 1,047.28

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
93,002 18.98 94,712 21.68 93,723 18.80

4 Assam 10,94,288 288.05 8,81,398 192.06 4,89,137 161.38
5 Bihar 82,63,386 1,732.97 83,05,359 1,710.25 81,67,296 1,648.57
6 Chandigarh 389 0.09 367 0.08 5 0.00
7 Chhattisgarh 27,72,026 630.46 27,38,189 695.33 20,36,792 474.17
8 Delhi 14,618 3.06 14,887 3.29 12,409 2.50
9 Goa 8,879 1.80 8,541 1.96 6,638 1.35

10 Gujarat 58,42,166 1,250.97 58,80,132 1,204.82 51,87,429 1,056.11
11 Haryana 18,65,784 386.81 18,41,461 391.10 13,14,815 264.26

12
Himachal
Pradesh

9,41,413 192.75 9,42,131 198.15 5,72,128 115.13

13
Jammu And

Kashmir
10,97,244 294.47 10,92,655 252.29 4,32,229 88.19

14 Jharkhand 16,59,896 376.96 22,25,573 717.16 12,73,956 350.19
15 Karnataka 34,53,252 709.48 49,20,226 1,300.70 50,05,169 1,069.07
16 Kerala 35,45,239 752.43 34,62,015 707.34 20,01,850 406.78
17 Ladakh 17,190 3.63 17,311 3.65 16,500 3.44
18 Lakshadweep     841 0.50

19
Madhya
Pradesh

84,52,130 1,737.19 83,47,797 1,730.07 81,58,380 1,681.42

20 Maharashtra 1,04,45,434 2,187.87 1,01,26,222 2,059.91 90,25,926 1,889.35
21 Manipur 2,80,140 61.51 3,64,830 105.94 3,66,207 86.95
22 Meghalaya 1,86,231 38.51 95,195 19.52 19,950 4.86
23 Mizoram 96,172 20.66 86,513 18.05 87,298 18.46
24 Nagaland 1,99,290 42.73 1,82,660 37.90 1,95,620 42.45
25 Odisha 32,78,430 769.79 33,10,679 709.86 21,54,317 450.70
26 Puducherry 10,218 2.06 10,157 2.06 9,953 2.01
27 Punjab 17,13,917 349.62 16,97,277 340.91 2,07,562 41.87
28 Rajasthan 71,43,461 1,525.19 71,11,293 1,493.25 56,71,257 1,163.89
29 Sikkim 9,911 2.23 9,489 2.26 11,196 4.41
30 Tamil Nadu 36,73,798 742.28 31,92,734 707.52 22,07,396 452.93
31 Telangana 36,06,995 753.59 35,53,308 740.78 32,53,039 656.34

32

The Dadra And
Nagar Haveli
And Daman

And Diu

11,481 3.70 12,737 3.71 12,599 2.60

33 Tripura 2,19,098 46.24 2,33,210 53.59 2,31,359 49.40
34 Uttar Pradesh 2,41,74,018 5,199.52 2,40,96,465 5,043.12 1,82,26,376 3,716.93
35 Uttarakhand 8,91,441 186.58 8,89,330 182.19 6,72,047 135.92
36 West Bengal 46,29,273 1,074.79 46,78,485 1,030.14 44,43,944 928.69

 Grand Total 10,41,66,702 22,342.93 10,48,38,981 22,616.31 8,57,30,472 18,039.81


# State

13th Instalment (Dec
2022 - March 2023)

14th Instalment (April -
July 2023)

15th Instalment (August -
November 2023)

No. of
Beneficiari

es

Amount
Disbursed

(in Rs.
Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiarie

s

Amount
Disbursed

(in Rs.
Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
Disbursed

(in Rs.
Cr.)

1
Andaman And
Nicobar Islands

13,046 2.63 13,098 2.68 3,620 0.93

2 Andhra Pradesh 40,73,711 980.79 41,36,636 996.66 39,56,931 893.29

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
60,678 12.61 68,867 16.21 54,805 12.88

4 Assam 6,15,136 221.60 8,75,773 281.61 12,15,892 487.61
5 Bihar 73,71,969 1,493.77 75,68,352 1,580.14 72,23,738 1,605.95
6 Chandigarh 307 0.12 134 0.03 275 0.09
7 Chhattisgarh 19,93,352 453.15 20,24,423 450.51 21,54,213 576.02
8 Delhi 12,658 2.65 12,931 2.77 8,302 1.97
9 Goa 5,949 1.43 5,664 1.21 5,982 1.37

10 Gujarat 43,79,108 909.14 45,17,853 961.37 42,35,545 1,044.60
11 Haryana 14,69,375 331.04 15,39,260 344.21 13,84,970 323.07

12
Himachal
Pradesh

6,70,394 156.88 7,39,076 177.59 7,15,975 169.90

13
Jammu And

Kashmir
6,67,401 188.13 7,31,860 176.61 7,65,559 180.01

14 Jharkhand 11,76,903 260.26 13,02,856 318.78 12,59,786 381.94
15 Karnataka 48,47,557 1,044.33 49,34,530 1,017.44 43,78,004 966.43
16 Kerala 21,29,984 485.22 23,40,995 554.16 23,50,848 662.25
17 Ladakh 14,499 3.29 14,453 3.49 14,807 3.73
18 Lakshadweep 725 0.15 1,436 1.98 1,211 0.40
19 Madhya Pradesh 71,44,430 1,467.24 76,42,661 1,684.92 75,68,447 1,705.95
20 Maharashtra 81,22,454 1,709.10 85,60,196 1,867.20 84,54,857 1,996.33
21 Manipur   3,711 1.72 5,871 2.53
22 Meghalaya 10,864 3.04 33,388 15.80 55,836 32.14
23 Mizoram 41,698 9.32 50,741 14.70 55,716 19.44
24 Nagaland 1,13,538 23.13 1,35,346 32.56 1,18,825 29.29
25 Odisha 23,48,531 632.29 26,93,132 698.85 24,96,881 703.12
26 Puducherry 9,118 1.83 8,316 1.68 8,054 1.68
27 Punjab 8,61,009 308.69 8,56,684 182.39 4,97,229 152.67
28 Rajasthan 53,89,136 1,136.72 56,88,844 1,283.26 48,65,929 1,179.78
29 Sikkim 8,052 1.98 10,617 2.84 13,945 6.73
30 Tamil Nadu 20,29,560 414.30 20,95,323 443.91 20,45,364 491.39
31 Telangana 29,84,556 615.05 29,51,102 614.58 28,71,809 664.13

32

The Dadra And
Nagar Haveli

And Daman And
Diu

11,429 2.34 11,492 2.42 10,346 2.33

33 Tripura 2,19,164 44.63 2,21,251 45.63 1,94,948 44.57
34 Uttar Pradesh 1,74,27,348 3,693.39 1,86,54,255 4,249.82 1,75,61,387 4,181.86
35 Uttarakhand 7,20,033 157.78 7,59,700 168.85 6,79,664 160.88
36 West Bengal 42,90,711 881.40 44,71,613 1,003.94 39,80,679 909.34

 Grand Total 8,12,34,383 17,649.42 8,56,76,569 19,202.49 8,12,16,250 19,596.60


# State

16th Instalment (Dec
2023 - March 2024)

17th Instalment (April -
July 2024)

18th Instalment (Aug -
Nov 2024)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
Disbursed

(in Rs.
Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
Disbursed

(in Rs.
Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
Disbursed

(in Rs.
Cr.)

1
Andaman And
Nicobar Islands

12,289 4.90 12,546 2.80 12,832 2.80

2 Andhra Pradesh 40,76,229 923.87 41,40,569 875.56 41,22,252 836.31

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
80,053 18.93 67,451 18.52 90,444 25.60

4 Assam 16,31,138 589.48 18,11,744 424.82 18,87,227 403.44
5 Bihar 75,65,133 1,705.66 76,55,824 1,598.94 75,80,445 1,544.40
6 Chandigarh 340 0.12 349 0.08
7 Chhattisgarh 23,20,526 580.28 24,31,795 577.35 24,96,294 566.34
8 Delhi 10,240 3.22 10,808 2.51 10,765 2.23
9 Goa 6,263 1.76 6,322 1.36 6,332 1.33

10 Gujarat 46,40,941 1,203.53 48,45,930 1,084.41 49,12,111 1,038.67
11 Haryana 15,18,308 375.33 15,87,992 362.17 15,98,937 341.98

12
Himachal
Pradesh

7,71,348 185.73 8,06,655 190.48 8,17,494 171.88

13
Jammu And

Kashmir
8,25,628 215.12 8,53,704 192.51 8,58,257 182.54

14 Jharkhand 16,18,075 839.79 18,42,809 633.31 19,97,224 545.97
15 Karnataka 44,34,025 979.50 43,04,818 958.26 43,47,737 941.76
16 Kerala 26,48,060 689.25 27,57,427 637.24 28,15,143 597.93
17 Ladakh 17,682 4.73 18,192 4.05 18,201 3.77
18 Lakshadweep 1,314 0.54 1,972 0.54 2,198 0.45
19 Madhya Pradesh 79,87,390 1,808.28 80,80,376 1,679.83 81,36,105 1,681.86
20 Maharashtra 89,61,525 2,024.93 91,43,017 1,940.00 91,41,983 1,888.21
21 Manipur 1,04,234 70.38 79,194 28.01 85,917 42.78
22 Meghalaya 1,01,537 56.83 1,30,649 49.02 1,50,412 33.91
23 Mizoram 86,223 54.92 99,140 36.82 1,10,285 31.36
24 Nagaland 1,42,758 36.13 1,62,275 49.02 1,71,914 42.84
25 Odisha 28,96,596 792.82 30,58,323 737.88 31,48,993 688.53
26 Puducherry 8,266 1.94 8,182 1.73 8,032 1.63
27 Punjab 7,17,284 247.63 8,40,274 290.56 9,26,039 272.77
28 Rajasthan 62,60,280 1,640.93 67,25,665 1,525.57 70,31,163 1,544.86
29 Sikkim 20,607 9.72 24,364 6.40 28,100 6.66
30 Tamil Nadu 21,50,553 503.46 21,83,435 460.03 21,94,272 455.86
31 Telangana 30,64,579 765.24 30,98,116 654.66 30,77,274 627.46

32

The Dadra And
Nagar Haveli

And Daman And
Diu

11,335 3.22 11,567 2.56 11,587 2.44

33 Tripura 2,15,284 49.14 2,24,908 54.88 2,29,303 47.65
34 Uttar Pradesh 2,03,64,792 5,376.64 2,14,55,861 4,805.75 2,25,72,533 4,980.88
35 Uttarakhand 7,51,003 183.23 7,86,739 177.95 7,96,926 168.75
36 West Bengal 44,05,641 1,140.25 44,98,403 964.42 45,02,904 931.49

 Grand Total 9,04,27,479 23,087.44 9,37,67,395 21,029.96 9,58,97,635 20,657.36
****

